POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

COMMONWEAL PENNSYLVANIA
THOP v COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF: BLAIR . vs.
Magisterial District Number: ~ 24-1-01 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):

+ H F
MDJ: Hon. District Justice Joseph Moran thganea:?e %ﬁg%ame f;ls?ﬁar;i i
Address: 705 8th Avenie 1417 Washington Ave 1st FIr

Alioona. PA Altoona, PA 16601

Telephone:  (814) 942-7240

O i-Felony Fal O 4-Feleny No Ext. O B- Mlsdemeanor L|m|ted 0 E-Misdemeanor Pending
O 2Feiony Ltd. O 5-Felony Pend. 0 C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States
O 3-Feleny Surrounding States 0O A-Misdemeanor Full O D-Misdemeanor No Extradition
O Distancet —
Vb e e DEFENDANTIBENTIFICM‘IONINFDRMATION b SR
RACE ETHNICITY Dod(et Number Date Filed OTNLiveScan Number Complalntl Incndent Number
M white O Hispanic 2007-26407
Non-
. DOB PCB
O Asian B spanic 06/03/1962
[ P SSN AddTSSN
O Black Unknown | Add'.DOB  6/041967 A
) FistName TAGdIE Narme Tast Name N
O Native GENDER AKA Janet Claire Horton M F
American O
il II\:A:rlr'uizie HAIR COLOR O GRv(Gray) D RED (RediAubn,) | EYE COLOR |
O BLK{Black) O onG (Orange) O BLN (Blonde / O GRN{Green) O PNK (Pink}
SID: O BLUBe) O pEg (Pumple) Strawberry) [ BLK (Blacky O GRY(Gray) 0O h:,gUIﬁ, oo
- B BRO (Brown) O pNK (Pink) O WHI (White) M BLU (Blue) O HZL {Hazel) (Multicolored )
Request Lab S:I'glcrx-ES? YESO [m| GRN (Green) 0 sDy (Sandy) O X (Unk/Baid} O BRO (Brown) u] MAR(MHI‘OOH) O UNK(Unknown)
RETE I te License Number Expires: F
Driver License . St PA 21017887

.21 0 YES X NO | DNA Location

MU Number

' DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION

Plate # — ‘ Si:été T Hazmat Reglstrahon Comm'l Veh. Sd'IJO| Oth. NCI'C”” o
O Sticker (MM/YY) Ind. 0| veh. O |Veh. Code

VIN IYear |Make Model Style Color

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth O Approved H Disapproved because:

{The attomey Tor the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, cr both be appreved by the attomey Tor the Commonwealt prior 10 Thng. See Pa.R.Grm.P. 507).

{Name of the aftomey Tor the Commonwealh Please Print or 1ype) (Signature of e atiomey Tor e Commonweaihy {Dale)
I, Troy Johannides 143
{Name of he Afiant-Please Pt or 1ype) PSPIMPUETC -Assigned Affiant 10 Number & Badge §
of Altoona Police Department PAQO70100
{ Py TS aTTIEnT O Aancy Reprasantad and Pope usason] PO 0Ny ORTNOTIEN

do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. g Iaccuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
o I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

o I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom I have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonweaith of Pennsylvania at[ 07301 ]
Subdi Cod Flace-P
1417 Washington Ave 1st fir {Subdivision Code}  (Flace-Pdlitical Subdivision)
in Blair County 7 on or about  1/24/2007 00:22 Hours
County Code)
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i POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Uocket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complain/Incident Number
2007-26497
fordar CUTNEUE HIrst - Middle: Last:
ar arne Janet Claire Alberts
2 | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges | have

made.

| verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and
belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA.C.5.84904) relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

This complaint is comprised of the preceding page, as well as the attached pages that follow, numbered 3

through 4 | specifying offenses and Participants, if any.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pernsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, orin violation of the statutes cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probabie cause must be compieted, sworn to before the
issuing authority, and attached.)

Troy Johannides

’

#143

AND NOW, on this date

[Signature of Athant)

| certify that the complaint has been properly completed and venrfied.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

24-1-01

{Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing Authority)

AOPC 412407
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2% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Cocket Mumber: Date Filed: OTNALiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
2007-26497

o First: Middle: L ast:

I"B@ f Janet Claire | Alberts

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute violated, if appropriate
(Set forth a bief summary of the fads sufficientto advise the defendant of the nature ofthe cffenze(s) charged. A citation to the statuters) viclated, wethout more, is
not sufficient. In 8 summary case, you must dte the specificzection(s) and subsaction(s) of the statute(s) or ordinane(s) allegedly winlated.}

; |m;hﬂa{g D Attempt B Solicitaton Conspirasy D Al D A2 G B D Permitting (Titte 7& Only)

_Offerise. 12901 A& 18902 & 15 903 (Engaging) {Aiding) (Knowledge) 761575 A
D 1 780-113  (a)30 : 35 18
Lead? ‘pifonse # Section  Subsestion P Statute (Tite) Counts Glage NEIC Offenze Code UCR/MIBRS Code

PennBOTD?ta e ﬁcmﬁ:? ,':; D Safety Zone D Wak Zone

Acts of the .éccus eﬂ assoclatedwﬂhth|Sfoense
CS780-113A30 - Delivery or PWID of a Controlled Substance

CS780-113(a)(30) DELIVERY OR POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (F): In that on or
about said date. Defendant, manufactured, delivered, or possessed with intent to manufacture or deliver, a controlled substance by
a person not registered under this act, or a practitioner not registered or licensed by the appropriate State board, or knowingly :
created, delivered or possessed with intent to deliver, a counterfeit controfled substance, in violation of section 780-113(a)(30) of
Title 35.. . . e
(Felony - 1 Count)

“iachbate D Atternpt G Solicitation Conspiracy D Al D A2 D B D Permitting (Tite 75 Only)
Offense 12801 A 18902 A 15903 [Engaging) rAiding) (Knovdadge) 751575 A

O3 T2 Teo-11d @e formne. 35 18
Lead? Dffense # Section Subsectian FA Stafute (Tite) Counts Zrade MCIC Dffenze Code UCR/NIBRES Code
. _ﬁ‘annU.QT C‘?‘a e ﬁacife‘r}ii.:.. B Satety Zone D otk Zane
Arcts of the accused associated with th.iS ffense: : o T

CS780-113A16 - Possession of a Controlled Substance

780-113(a)(16) POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCGE (M): In that, on or about said date, Defendant, not being
registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the
appropriate State Board, did knowingly or intentionally possess a controlled or counterfeit substance, which was not obtained
directly from, or pursuant to, a valid prescription order or order of a practitioner, in violation of Section 780-113(a)(16) of Title 35.
(Misdemeanor-1Coum) e e [ R
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. CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/incident Number
2007-26497

Docket Number:

| First: Middle: Last:
Janet Claire Alberts

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

*

On 10-23-2007, Cl#4108-06 contacted Sergeant McTigue and Affiant stating that he was able to buy cocaine from Janet
Alberts and/or Dora Sponsler. The Cl had been in contact with Sponsier who was at Alberts’ residence at 1417 Washington
Avenue 1st floor, waiting for him to come to buy the cocaine. The Cl met with Affiant at the Altoona City Police Department.
The CI did not have to call ahead because they were expecting him.

On 10-23-2007. at 2335 hrs, the Cl was strip searched by Affiant for drugs and/or money with negative resuits. The Cl
was given $100 in recorded task force funds and instructed to purchase $100 of cocaine from either Alberts or Sponsler.
Patrolman Sapienza and Patrolman Wright maintained stationary surveillance of 1417 Washington Avenue.

On 10-24-2007, at 0021 hrs, Affiant transported the Cl to the 1400 block of Washington Avenue. At 0022 firs, the ClI
entered 1417 Washington Avenue, 1st floor and made contact with Alberts. Alberts told the Cl that Sponsler had to go and
said that she would send Jeff Sponsler to pick up the cocaine. The Cl handed Alberts the $100 in recorded task force funds
and waited in the living room. Alberts went into the kitchen and returned to wait with the CI. At 035 hrs, Patrolman Sapienza
and Patrolman Wright observed a white male (Jeff Sponsler) leave 1417 Washington Avenue and walk west in the alley. At
0048 hrs, the same white male returned on foot from the alley and entered the residence. At 0058 hrs, the Cl exited the
residence, walked to Affiant's vehicle and handed over a clear baggie of a white powder substance.

The Cl was transported to the Altoona City Police Department. At 0110 hrs, the Cl was strip searched by Patrolman
Sapienza for drugs and/or money with negative results. The Cl then provided a written statement with regard to the
transaction. The C! stated that when Jeff Sponsler returned, Alberts came out of the kitchen and handed him the baggie of
powder cocaine. The Cl stated that Sponster parks his vehicle adjacent to the Jewish Memorial Center, which is consistent
with the direction he walked after leaving and then returning to the residence.

At 0125 hrs, Affiant field-tested a portion of the baggie of the white, powder substance utilizing a N.LK. testing kit (Test G).
The test yielded a positive reaction for the presence of cocaine. The baggie was re-sealed, packaged as evidence, verified by
Affiant and Patrolman Wright, and accompanied with a laboratory analysis form to be sent to Greensburg PSP Crime lab for
chemical testing. The evidence was placed into the slotted evidence locker for the evidence custodian.

I, Troy Johannides . BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TQ THE
LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

{Signature of Affiant)
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this day of , .
Date ., Magisterial District Judge
My commission expires first Monday of January,
SEAL
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